
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, October 20, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Linda Hughes for a variance from of Section 220-15 D, Section 220-18 B (3) (b), and 
Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 
property at 874 Northumberland Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density 
Residential Zoning District, to maintain an eighteen (18) foot diameter above ground pool partially 
within the side yard setback. Section 220-15 D states: “Corner lots.  Front yard minimums shall be 
required of both yards facing a street on a corner lot.  Side yard minimums shall be required of the 
remaining two yards for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts.”  Section 220-18 B 
(3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be 
the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The pool, at 254.47 square feet 
is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B establishes a side setback minimum of 
twenty (20) feet.  As proposed, the pool is located eight feet six inches (8’ 6”) from the property line. 
Therefore, an eleven foot six inch (11’ 6”) side yard setback variance is required. 

2. Appeal by Gabryelle Nigriny for a variance from of Section 220-16 A (2) (c) of the Zoning Ordinance 
of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1350 Rowe Road, Niskayuna, New York, 
located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain an RV in the front yard of 
the property from November 1 – March 31. Section 220-16 A (2) (c) states that the storage of house 
coaches, campers or trailers, boats or car trailers of any kind is not permitted in the front yard of any 
residential lot between November 1 and March 31, whether or not on a driveway. The property is a 
corner lot, as defined by Section 220-4 and has frontages on Rowe Road and Whamer Lane.  As 
proposed, the RV will be located in the front yard of Whamer Lane between November 1 and March 
31; therefore, a variance from this section is required.   

NEXT MEETING:  November 17, 2021 at 7 PM 
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

September 22, 2021 6 

Members Present: Maureen McGuinness, Chairperson 7 
Keith Frary 8 

 Nicolas Ltaif 9 
 Erik Dollman 10 
 Katrina Pacheco 11 
 Richard Greene 12 
 John Hoke 13 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 14 

Alaina Finan, Deputy Town Attorney 15 

A.  Roll Call 16 

Mr. Daley was absent/excused. 17 

B.  Minutes 18 

The minutes from the August meeting were reviewed.  19 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to accept the August minutes. Mr. Frary seconded the motion. The August 20 
minutes were approved as written by a vote of 4-0 with 3 abstentions. 21 

Mr. Frary   Aye 22 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 23 
Mr. Dollman   Abstain 24 
Ms. Pacheco   Abstain 25 
Mr. Greene   Aye 26 
Mr. Hoke   Abstain 27 
Chairperson McGuinness Aye 28 

C.  Cases 29 

Appeal by Charles Cooper for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule I-B 30 
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 66 Lori Drive 31 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 10’ x 32 
14’ shed partially within the side and rear yard setbacks. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required 33 
side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal 34 
building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in 35 
excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, at 140 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 36 
Schedule I-B, establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and a rear setback minimum of 37 
twenty five (25) feet.  As constructed, the shed is located fourteen (14) feet from the side property line 38 
and two (2) feet from the rear property line. Therefore; both, a six (6) foot side yard setback variance and 39 
a twenty three (23) foot rear yard setback variance are required. 40 
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9 notices were mailed. Two responses were received. Benjamin and Rebecca Taylor, 58 Lori Drive, 41 
emailed and stated they were in favor of granting the variance. The email went on to explain that the 42 
applicant maintains the nature path, birdhouses, and community garden at Birchwood Elementary School 43 
(the applicant’s rear yard neighbor). The location of the shed helps with these endeavors. Kevin 44 
Weinberg, 70 Lori Drive, also emailed and expressed his approval for granting the appeal. 45 

Charles Michael Cooper, owner, was present. He replaced the shed, in kind, when he purchased the 46 
property. He noted that moving the shed will place it in the middle of the backyard. He noted that he is 47 
willing to compromise and move the shed to satisfy the minor accessory structure setback. 48 

Mr. Frary asked how long the shed was in place. Mr. Cooper replied that it was replaced 5-6 years ago 49 
when he moved in. He noted there was an existing shed in the location that was falling apart. The 50 
replacement shed was placed in the same location but the size was increased. Mr. Frary asked if the 51 
previous shed had a permit. Mr. Cooper did not know. He did add that the replacement shed did not 52 
change the setback from the rear or side property lines. 53 

Mr. Frary asked Ms. Robertson to confirm that the shed size limit on a minor accessory structure is 120 54 
square feet. Ms. Robertson confirmed. Mr. Frary noted that the rear yard currently contains a garden and a 55 
pool and asked what is stored in the shed. Mr. Cooper confirmed the other structures in the rear yard and 56 
stated the shed contains yard maintenance equipment and seasonal stuff.  57 

Mr. Hoke asked Mr. Cooper to confirm he maintains the Birchwood School nature trails. Mr. Cooper 58 
agreed. Mr. Hoke asked if the location of the shed helps him with this maintenance. Mr. Cooper stated 59 
that having the shed close to the school property line definitely helps him with the maintenance work. Mr. 60 
Hoke asked if the neighbors have commented about its location since it was installed. Mr. Cooper stated 61 
no one has said anything negative about its placement. Mr. Hoke noted the application showed alternate 62 
location if needed. He asked if the current location is the most feasible to meet his needs. Mr. Cooper 63 
agreed that it was. 64 

Ms. Pacheco asked where the neighbors reside who sent in letters. Mr. Cooper stated that 70 Lori Drive is 65 
his immediate neighbor on the opposite side of his property from the shed. The neighbor at 58 Lori Drive 66 
is two properties away on the side with the shed. 67 

Ms. Pacheco asked what the base of the shed was made of. Mr. Cooper stated there is no base. He noted it 68 
is a prefabricated shed sitting on blocks. Ms. Pacheco asked for clarification on his submitted drawing. 69 
Mr. Cooper stated the circles were tree canopy and the dots were the tree trunks. Ms. Pacheco asked if 70 
these trees hindered the relocation of the shed. Mr. Cooper stated he could move the shed left or right but 71 
moving it toward the street would be a problem due to trees. Ms. Pacheco asked if the shed construction is 72 
consistent with other sheds in the neighborhood. Mr. Cooper agreed. Ms. Pacheco asked if replacing the 73 
shed with a smaller structure would be a feasible option. Mr. Cooper stated it was the least desirable 74 
option in his mind. It would be costly and create financial burden. 75 

Mr. Ltaif asked who his rear neighbor was. Mr. Cooper stated he can see the 4th grade wing of Birchwood 76 
Elementary School when the leaves fall. He noted the school has a 75 foot wooded buffer from the 77 
property line to the school lawn. He noted some properties have walking paths to the school. He noted his 78 
path is visible from his backyard but not visible from the school side. He has never had children walk into 79 
his property from the school. He noted he does not have a fence on his property. 80 

Mr. Ltaif asked what is stored in the shed and is the size necessary. Mr. Cooper stated he stores a riding 81 
lawn mower, a push mower, a walk behind tiller, a pressure washer, bikes, and tools. He noted there is no 82 
spare space. Mr. Ltaif asked what doors are on the shed. Mr. Cooper stated it has a single door on the 83 
street side and a double door facing the right side yard. 84 
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Mr. Greene asked if the applicant spoke to the neighbors when this shed was installed. Mr. Cooper stated 85 
he did and no one complained or commented about its location. Mr. Greene asked what you can see from 86 
the street. Mr. Cooper stated that you cannot see the shed from the street because of tree coverage. In the 87 
winter you can see more of it because of the loss of leaves. 88 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the Building Department records show the original shed. Ms. Robertson replied that 89 
this shed came to the Department’s attention when the owner applied for a pool. She stated the inspector 90 
reviewed the existing accessory structures on the property and could not find it. She noted the house was 91 
built in 1990 so the shed could not be attributed to a pre-existing nonconforming structure (Building Code 92 
came into effect in 1971). 93 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, 94 
she asked if any member of the Board had a motion. 95 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the benefit could not be achieved by an 96 
alternate means. He stated the situation is not undesirable especially since neighbors wrote in and were in 97 
favor of the variance. He noted it was not substantial especially since the shed sits on a preexisting 98 
footprint with a minimal increase in size. He stated there were no environmental effects. He stated the 99 
application was absolutely self-created but that is not determinative. 100 

Mr. Hoke seconded the motion. He noted the applicant presented a complete and thorough application. 101 
His application presented alternate locations but after the discussion, he believes the current location is 102 
the most feasible option. 103 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 104 

Mr. Frary   Aye 105 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  106 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 107 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the applicant showed willingness to 108 
relocate the shed if necessary. The alternate locations had limitations as the applicant showed. 109 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 110 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  111 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 112 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  113 

Mr. Greene   Aye 114 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted the request was substantial but on 115 
balance that did not sway his vote. 116 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 117 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  118 

Chairperson McGuinness Aye 119 
Chairperson McGuinness voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated 120 

Appeal by Scott Lephart for a variance from Section 220-53 B and Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the 121 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1426 Valencia Road 122 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 123 
garage and breezeway addition (668 square feet) nearer to the property line than the existing structure and 124 
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partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-53 B allows an addition to a nonconforming residential 125 
structure which brings the addition into a nonconforming side or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear 126 
property line than the existing structure and no nearer than ½ the distance specified in a particular 127 
residential zoning district. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a side yard setback of fifteen (15) feet.  128 
The existing house is 4.91 feet from the side line; therefore, seven (7) foot six (6) inches becomes the 129 
minimum required side setback.  As proposed, the addition will be 1.91 feet nearer to a side property line 130 
than the existing structure and will have a three (3) foot side yard setback; therefore, both a variance for it 131 
being 1.91 feet nearer to a side property line than the existing structure and a four (4) foot six (6) inch side 132 
yard setback variance are required. 133 

15 notices were sent out. One response was received. William Vacca, 1421 Valencia Road, emailed and 134 
stated he wanted to give his full approval for his request. 135 

Scott Lephart, owner, was present. Mr. Lephart explained that his current garage is in major disrepair. It 136 
cannot be maintained as is but needs to be torn down and rebuilt. He and his neighbor share a driveway. 137 
He takes a sharp left at the top of the driveway; the neighbor takes a sharp right. The current garage is too 138 
narrow. Passengers must exit the car before entering the garage. He noted there is minimal space to park 139 
in the driveway due to the neighbor’s use of the shared driveway. Both properties back into the same 140 
space when leaving their garages. Currently they seldom use the garage except in the winter when a storm 141 
is coming. The proposed garage is a little bit wider and deeper to help relieve the problems. He noted he 142 
looked at other options to place the garage. Other locations would cause the removal of a large oak tree or 143 
place the garage in the middle of the backyard space. The hope is to use the garage on a daily basis. He 144 
noted removing his cars from the driveway would benefit the neighbor’s use of the shared driveway. He 145 
doesn’t feel that it is a large variance.  146 

Mr. Dollman asked if the benefit of the project is usable garage space. Mr. Lephart stated he can use the 147 
garage but he damages the car because it is so tight. The proposed garage should allow him to use the 148 
garage on a daily basis. Mr. Dollman asked what the drawbacks of relocating the garage would be. Mr. 149 
Lephart stated he may be able to save the oak tree but is not confident. He noted if he relocated the garage 150 
to the end of the driveway (pull straight into the garage), it would block the neighbors from backing out of 151 
their garage. Mr. Dollman asked what is the condition of the current garage and if the replacement would 152 
improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood. Mr. Lephart stated it is in poor condition and the garage is 153 
behind the house so no one really sees it. 154 

Mr. Hoke asked if the garage can be moved to line up with the house. Mr. Lephart stated that the shared 155 
driveway is the reason the added space needs to extend past the house. At this time he actually needs to 156 
park with the nose of the car in the garage to leave space for the neighbors to use the shared driveway. 157 

Mr. Frary asked for confirmation that the garage cannot be shifted to alleviate any variances. Mr. Lephart 158 
agreed. Mr. Frary asked for confirmation that there is no feasible location that would require less or no 159 
variances. Mr. Lephart agreed. Mr. Frary asked if he has spoken to the neighbor most affected. Mr. 160 
Lephart stated he did. He noted that the new location is adjacent to his neighbor’s garage. He noted her 161 
garage is quite close to the property line too and probably a comparable distance. 162 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, 163 
she asked the Board for a motion.  164 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted that the benefit could not be achieved by an 165 
alternate means. He noted that moving the garage in line with the house would create a hardship for the 166 
applicant and the neighbor who shares the garage. The project would not create an undesirable change in 167 
the neighborhood especially since the structure is mostly behind the house. The request is substantial. He 168 
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noted there are no adverse environmental effects. He stated the request is self-created but that is not 169 
determinative. The benefits balance any negatives. 170 

Mr. Hoke seconded the motion for the reasons stated. 171 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 172 

Mr. Frary   Aye 173 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated. He stated that the project has no feasible 174 
alternatives. He also noted the request is not substantial. 175 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 176 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated. He noted that his is unique property with a 177 
difficult driveway. 178 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 179 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  180 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 181 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 182 

Mr. Greene   Aye 183 
Mr. Greene voted against the motion for the reasons stated. 184 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 185 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 186 

Chairperson McGuinness Aye 187 
Chairperson McGuinness voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. She stated the application 188 
shows the uniqueness of living in old Niskayuna. 189 

Appeal by Mark Martin for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 190 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2198 Lynnwood Drive Niskayuna, New York, located 191 
in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 4’ 6” height fence in the front yard. 192 
The property is a corner lot and as defined has front yards on Lynwood Drive and Cranbrook Court. 193 
Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be 194 
four (4) feet.  As proposed, a four (4) foot six (6) inch high fence will be located in the front yard, on 195 
Cranbrook Court.  Therefore, a six (6) inch fence height variance is required. 196 

10 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received. 197 

Mark Martin, owner, was present. He stated that he is installing a pool in his yard and wishes to install the 198 
54” fence for safety.  199 

Mr. Hoke asked Ms. Robertson for the code requirements for pools. Ms. Robertson stated that 48” 200 
fencing is allowed for pools. She noted Town Code allows 54” fencing associated with pools to be 201 
installed in side yards. The code does not extend this allowance into the front yard. Mr. Hoke asked if the 202 
applicant can install a 54” fence immediately around the pool. Mr. Martin stated that he wants to install 203 
the fence around the pool. Mr. Dollman asked if 54” fencing is the recommended fence height. Ms. 204 
Robertson stated she does not believe 54” is required but Town Code does allow the extra height in the 205 
side yard for the increased safety it provides. She noted with regard to Mr. Hoke’s question, if the fence 206 
was installed on the pool apron, it would be allowed since the images presented shows the pool and apron 207 
located in the rear yard. The proposed fence is not on the pool apron. She presented the survey of the 208 
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property and showed the delineation of the front yard and rear yard. If the image is drawn accurately, a 209 
54” fence would be allowed on the apron of the pool. 210 

Mr. Hoke asked if the area on the survey marked in pink is vegetation. Mr. Martin agreed that is was. Mr. 211 
Hoke asked if they are bushes or trees. Mr. Martin stated they are bushes. He noted some of them are 212 
already removed. Mr. Hoke asked if they all will be removed. Mr. Martin stated the vegetation is 213 
probably closer to Cranbrook Court. He noted that the contractor drew up the diagram.  In reality he 214 
believes the fence line will be about 5 feet away from the pool (3 foot pool apron plus 2 feet of lawn). He 215 
noted that he believes the pool should have been drawn closer to the right. 216 

Mr. Ltaif noted that the Zoning Board avoids allowing 6 foot fences in the front yard. He asked how close 217 
the fence will be located to the road. Mr. Martin stated that the fence will be nowhere near the road. He 218 
stated it will probably be 25 feet away and partly behind bushes and vegetation. Mr. Ltaif asked if the 219 
view for cars on the road would be blocked by the fence. Mr. Martin stated they probably wouldn’t even 220 
notice the fence. 221 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone from the public who wished to speak. Hearing none, 222 
she asked the Board for a motion.  223 

Mr. Dollman placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted that the benefit could not be achieved by an 224 
alternate means. The fence does not create an undesirable change in the neighborhood. He stated 6 inches 225 
is not significant and it increases the safety of the pool. He noted the lot has odd shape which is why the 226 
fence ventures into the front yard. On a normal lot, everything would remain in the rear or side yard. The 227 
fence would not create an adverse environmental effect. He noted the issue is self-created but that is not 228 
determinative. 229 

Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion for the reasons stated. 230 

Upon voting, the variance was granted 7-0. 231 

Mr. Frary   Aye 232 
Mr. Frary voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated. He wanted to be careful about stating on the 233 
record what the Town recommends for fence height around pools. The Town allows 54” but typically the 234 
fence is closer to the pool and the Board generally hears cases for 6’ fencing. Aesthetically the extra 6 235 
inches will not be noticeable and it is a small portion of the fencing. The fence is consistent around the 236 
property and there are no transitions from one height to another. 237 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 238 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for all the reasons stated.  239 

Mr. Dollman   Aye 240 
Mr. Dollman voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  241 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 242 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 243 

Mr. Greene   Aye 244 
Mr. Greene voted against the motion for the reasons stated as amplified and clarified by Mr. Frary. 245 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 246 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He noted there was an alternative plan that was 247 
feasible but there were mitigating reasons to allow the fence in its proposed location. 248 
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Chairperson McGuinness Aye 249 
Chairperson McGuinness voted to grant the motion. 250 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was any other business before the Board. Mr. Frary asked if there 251 
was an update to the meeting location for the future. Ms. Robertson stated that the Town moved back to 252 
in person hybrid meetings. Future ZBA meetings should be in person and hybrid to accommodate all 253 
people. Hearing no other business, Chairperson McGuinness asked for a motion to adjourn.  Mr. Hoke 254 
made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion and all the Board approved.  The meeting was 255 
adjourned at 8:05 p.m.  256 
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October 8, 2021 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: October 20, 2021 
TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Linda Hughes for a variance from of Section 220-15 D, Section 220-18 B (3) (b), and 
Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to 
the property at 874 Northumberland Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low 
Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain an eighteen (18) foot diameter above ground 
pool partially within the side yard setback. 

Section 220-15 D states: “Corner lots.  Front yard minimums shall be required of both yards 
facing a street on a corner lot.  Side yard minimums shall be required of the remaining two yards 
for properties located in the R-1 and R-2 Zoning Districts.”   
 
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major 
accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major 
accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square 
feet.”  The pool, at 254.47 square feet is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-
B establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet.  As proposed, the pool is located eight 
feet six inches (8’ 6”) from the property line. Therefore, an eleven foot six inch (11’ 6”) side 
yard setback variance is required. 
 
IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, 
YOU MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU 
CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE 
MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR 
YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH 
WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
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Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain 
an RV in the front yard of the property from November 1 – March 31. 
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